

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL.**

**Present: Tmt. K. Chithra, B.A., B.L., (Hons)
I Additional District Munsif,(FAC) Nagercoil.**

Wednesday, on this the 18th day of March, 2026

**I.A. No.11 of 2025
in
O.S.No. 90 of 2018**

Y. Kala, W/o. Mr. V.Augustine Selvakumar, Christian, aged-50 years residing at Door No: 7/71-D/2, Karungal Road, Neyyoor Post, Lekshmipuram Village, Kalkulam Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

... Petitioner/1st Plaintiff

-vs-

1. Y. Augustine Selvakumar, S/o. Vadivel (Late), Christian, Aged-50 years, residing at Palpanabanputhoo, Suchindram Post, Kulasekarapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District, Represented by Court Guardian.
2. T. Krishnan, S/o. Mr.P.Thangavel, aged 61 years, Nadar, Hindu, Door No: 214/4, Punnai Nagar, Thalavaipuram Road, Nagercoil Town, Nagercoil Village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanniyakumari District.
3. Tamil Thangam, W/o. Mr.T.Krishnan, aged 56 years, Nadar, Hindu, Door No: 214/4, Punnai Nagar, Thalavaipuram Road, Nagercoil Town, Nagercoil Village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanniyakumari District.

...Respondents/Defendants

Date of Presentation - 04.10.2025

Date of Filing - 05.11.2025

This petition was filed Under Order XXVI Rule 1, 4 and Section 151 of CPC, to appoint an advocate commissioner to examine the witness Dr.B.Nagarajan, Psychiatrist, Nagercoil to note the listed points in the petition.

This Petition is came up before me on 11.02.2026 in the presence of Mr.G.Prakash Edwin Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and Mr.C.Wesley, Advocate for the 2nd and 3rd Respondents and Mr.R.Ariharan, Advocate for the 1st Respondent and upon perusing the case records and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth order and decreetal order as follows:

Decreetal Order

1. that the Petition be and hereby is allowed and Advocate Mr.K.Sankari [MS. No.954/2011 – 9994960355] is appointed as Advocate commissioner. Her remuneration is fixed as Rs.7,000/-, which is to be paid by the petitioner on the date of filing Deposition along with Report to the court. She is directed to examine the Doctor Mr.B.Nagarajan, as Plaintiff side 3rd witness in chief and in cross by following the Bharatiya Shakshya Adhinayam and other relevant provisions of law, and by recording the oral testimony in written; by receiving the available medical records listed out in the 3rd point of this petition; at the presence of both side counsels, upon due notice to both counsels. The petitioner is directed to serve copy of plaint, written

statement, framed issues, this petition copy and counter copy to advocate commissioner within 3 days. The advocate commissioner is directed to complete this commission within period of two weeks. For commissioner report with deposition call on 26.03.2026.

Given under my hand, and seal of this court, this the 18th day of March, 2026.

Sd/-(K. Chithra)

I Additional District Munsif(FAC)
Nagercoil.

(Both side cost memo not filed.)

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY -NIL

Sd/-
Steno

Sd/-
H.C

Sd/- (K. Chithra)
I ADM,(FAC)

Decretal Order
I.A. No. 11/2025 in
O.S.No.90/2018
Date: 18.03.2026.
I ADM, Nagercoil